OPCOM3100-155
STM-1 High Capacity Terminal
Multiplexer
USER MANUAL
Raisecom Technology Co., Ltd
(4/2005)
                                              Raisecom Technology Co., Ltd
1

Explanation: OPCOM3100 stands for Raisecom 1U series SDH transmission
platform and 155 stands for the rate of STM-1.
2.3. Part number explanation:
Type  Explanation
OPCOM3100-155-SC-E1 E1 sub card, provide 16 E1
interfaces
OPCOM3100-155-SC-FE-4TX EOS sub card, provide 4
Ethernet electrical interfaces
OPCOM3100-155-SC-FE-8TX EOS sub card, provide 8
Ethernet electrical interfaces
2.4. Power number explanation:
Type  Explanation
OPCOM3100-155-PWR-AC 220V AC
OPCOM3100-155-PWR-DC48 -48V DC
OPCOM3100-155-PWR-DC24 +24V DC
2.5. Dimension:
OPCOM3100-155 adopts international 19-inch chassis and is convenient for
installation.
Dimension: 440(W)*43.6(H)*266(D)
                                              Raisecom Technology Co., Ltd
6
3. Parameters
3.1. Basic configuration
● Main circuit card: 16 E1 interfaces, two STM-1 interfaces;
● Extension card: E1 sub card or EOS sub card;
● E1 sub card provides 16 E1 interfaces and EOS sub card provides 4 or 8
Ethernet electrical interfaces;
●  Power supply card: 220VAC, –48VDC or +24V;
●  Network management interface: CONSOLE interface, SNMP network
interface;
3.2. Optical interface parameters:
●  Rate: 155.52Mb/s
●  Line coding: NRZ
●  Optical interface type: SC interface
3.3. E1 interface parameters:
●  Rate: 2048Kb/s±50ppm
●  Interface coding: HDB3 code
●  Impedance: 75Ω/unbalance
●  Physical electric feathers compliant with ITU-TG.703 standards;
●  Jitter performance compliant with ITU-TG.823 standards;
●  Input jitter compliant with ITU-TG.823 standards;
●  Output jitter compliant with ITU-TG.783 standards;
3.4. EOS sub card Ethernet interface parameters:
● Rate: 10/100 M auto-adapt
● Interface type: RJ-45
● Compliant with IEEE802.3 standard
● Line sequence is the same with that of switch
● Encapsulation supports LAPS, GFP
● Support LCAS
                                              Raisecom Technology Co., Ltd
7
3.5. CONSOLE interface parameters
●  Interface type: RJ-45
●  Compliant with RS232 standard
● Rate: 9600bps
3.6. SNMP network management interface parameters:
● Interface type: RJ-45
● Compliant with IEEE802.3 standard
● 10/100M auto-adapt
● Line sequence is the same with that of PC
3.7. Clock parameters:
● Clock mode: Locking, holding and free running
● Frequency precision: free running: ≤±4.6×10-6(relative to traceable
G.811 standard clock)
                Holding: ≤±0.37×10-6(24 hours)
● Trace range and loss of lock range: ≥±4.6×10-6
3.8. Power supply parameters:
●  Voltage: -48V DC, tolerance range: -36V～-72V
    +24V DC, tolerance range: +18V～+36V
220V AC, tolerance range: 180V～ 260V
●  Power consumption: <15W
3.9. Work environment:
●  Temperature:-5℃～50℃